

06-1871-CV

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IN RE AMERICAN EXPRESS MERCHANTS' LITIGATION

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, CASE NO. 03-CV-9592

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Robin S. Conrad
Kate Comerford Todd
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew G. McBride
Thomas R. McCarthy
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 15, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

I. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE RULE OF LAW
ANNOUNCED IN *CONCEPCION*.3

II. THE PANEL’S “VINDICATION OF FEDERAL STATUTORY
RIGHTS” RATIONALE RESTS UPON A FUNDAMENTAL
MISUNDERSTANDING OF *GREEN TREE*.5

CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

14 Penn Plaza v. Pyett,
129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....9

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....1, 3, 4, 5

CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood,
132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....5, 8

Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph,
531 U.S. 79 (2000).....2, 6, 7, 8

Kaltwasser v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
__ F. Supp. 2d. __, No. C 07-00411, 2011 WL 4381748
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2011)7

Lawrence v. Chater,
516 U.S. 163 (1996).....2

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....5

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....1, 2

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35.....1

MISCELLANEOUS

21 Cong. Rec. 1768 (1890).....6
